503016781 10/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3063382

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICRUS DESIGN TECHNOLOGY, INC.	12/09/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR CORPORATION	
Street Address:	821 FOX LANE	
City:	SAN JOSE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95131	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7037562

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)524-2808

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 732-524-6956

Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM

Correspondent Name: BERNARD F. PLANTZ

Address Line 1: ONE J&J PLAZA

Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MIC5034USNP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRYSTAL WASHINGTON	
SIGNATURE: /Crystal Washington/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Step A1 Micrus Design - Micrus Endovascular Corp#page1.tif source=Step A1 Micrus Design - Micrus Endovascular Corp#page2.tif source=Step A1 Micrus Design - Micrus Endovascular Corp#page3.tif

PATENT 503016781 REEL: 033940 FRAME: 0835

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:48 PM 12/09/2008 FILED 07:48 PM 12/09/2008 SRV 081179777 - 2635776 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

MICRUS DESIGN TECHNOLOGY, INC.

(a Delaware Corporation)

into

MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR CORPORATION

(a Delaware Corporation)

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, Micrus Endovascular Corporation (the "Company"), a corporation incorporated on June 19, 1996, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY, that the Company owns all of the capital stock of Micrus Design Technology, Inc. (the "Subsidiary"), a corporation incorporated on November 21, 2006, pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware General Corporate Law, and that the Company, by a resolution of its Board of Directors duly adopted at a meeting held on April 22, 2008, determined to and did merge into itself said Subsidiary, which resolution is in the following words to wit:

WHEREAS, the Company lawfully owns all of the outstanding stock of Micrus Design Technology, Inc., a corporation organized and exiting under the laws of Delaware (the "Subsidiary"), and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Company desires to merge into itself the Subsidiary, and to be possessed of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of the Subsidiary,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Company merge into itself the Subsidiary and assumes all of its liabilities and obligations; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that an authorized officer of the Company be and hereby is directed to make and execute a certificate of ownership setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge said Subsidiary and assume its liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware, and a certified copy thereof in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County; and

PATENT REEL: 033940 FRAME: 0836 **FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the officers of the Company be and they hereby are authorized and directed to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware; which may be in any way necessary or proper to effect said merger, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the effective date of the merger of the Subsidiary into the Company will be January 1, 2009.

[Signature Page Follows]

OHS West:260422546.2

PATENT REEL: 033940 FRAME: 0837 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer of the Company this 9th day of December, 2008.

MICRUS ENDOVASCULAI	R CORPORATION
---------------------	---------------

By:	/s/ Robert A. Stern
	Robert A. Stern, President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OHS West:260422546.2 **PATENT REEL: 033940 FRAME: 0838**

RECORDED: 10/14/2014